Advantage
Protocol Manual
Manual Part Number PMAMT200
Revision 1, May 19, 2008
16900 FOLTZ PARKWAY, CLEVELAND, OHIO 44149
440/238-2550, FAX 440/238-0660 e-mail: sales@weschler.com
PMAMT200 Rev 0 Page 1 of  27
Table of Contents

6 ODAF - Oil Directed Air Forced 14 Redundant 6
7 Spray 15 Force Change
Table 7: Winding Type Codes
Code Description
0 Cylindric
1 Rectangular
2 Shell
Table 8: Fluid Type Codes
Code Description
0 Silicon
1 Mineral
2 Organic
PMAMT200 Rev 0 Page 4 of  27
2.2.0 Command Frames
Commands are sent to the Advantage unit to set configuration parameters or perform specific control functions and
are generally defined as follows:
Header,Data,Trailer
Each section of the command is separated from the next by a comma.
More specifically, the command has this format:
Header Separator Data Separator Trailer
:ddCx , data1,data2,... ...dataN , cs,CR
In header <:ddCx>
• “:” is the start of communication (SOC) Character
• “dd” is the Unit ID - “00" to “99"
• “C” is the command identifier
• “x” is the code for the specific command being sent. Code options are:
“C” => Standard Alarm parameters
“D” => Relay parameters
“E” => Analog Retransmit parameters
“F” => Transformer parameters
“G” => System Parameters
“H” => LCAM Parameters
“S” => Time and date setting
“PVA” => Peak and Valley Save/Reset command
Data <data1,data2,... ...dataN>
• data1 through dataN is the payload of the command, and its number and value depends on each command
being sent.
• DataN arguments in the command are separated by a comma.
Trailer <cs,CR>
• “cs” is the Checksum. It will be the last visible value in each command line. It is defined as the sum of the
ASCII value of each character up to the cs value itself, including all commas. It is represented in decimal
ASCII characters.
• “CR” is the carriage return code, 0x0D.
• cs and CR are separated by a comma.
After each Command Frame sent, the Advantage unit will reply with an acknowledgment (ACK) Frame (see frame
definition in section 2.6.1).
Example checksum calculation using the command C example frame, from section 2.2.1.
:00CC,2,1,1027,750,50,0,0,0,2,1029,800,50,0,0,0,2345,<CR>
“:” = 58 decimal ASCII. 1 x 58 = 58 “2" = 50 decimal ASCII. 4 x 50 = 200
“,” = 44 decimal ASCII. 16 x 44 = 704 “5" = 53 decimal ASCII. 3 x 53 = 159
“C” = 67 decimal ASCII. 2 x 67 = 134 “7" = 55 decimal ASCII. 2 x 55 = 110
“0" = 48 decimal ASCII. 15 x 48 = 720 “8" = 56 decimal ASCII. 1 x 56 = 56
“1" = 49 decimal ASCII. 3 x 49 = 147 “9" = 57 decimal ASCII. 1 x 57 = 57
Checksum = 58 + 704 + 134 + 720 + 147 + 200 + 159 + 110 + 56 + 57 = 2345
PMAMT200 Rev 0 Page 5 of  27
2.2.1 “C” Command: Standard Alarms configuration
Section Description Repeat
Header :ddCC -
Data n ... -
..., nr_alarm, bmapped, setpt, hysts, pikup, drpot, extra ... n times
Trailer cs, CR -
Where:
Parameter Description Range
n Number of alarms being configured with this command. Also
defines how many times the next block  will be repeated
1 to MAXALM
nr_alarm Number of the alarm that will receive the parameters 1 to MAXALM
bmapped Several functions coded into the bit representation of this 32

n => Not used. Reserved for future expansions
i => IEEE / IEC coeficients for WTA
www => Winding type code
fff => Fluid type code
0
1 / 0
See table 5
See table 6
fcap Fluid capacity (gallons) 500 to 50000
weight Transformer weight (tons times 100) 1 to 99999
n Number of windings being configured with this command. Also
defines how many times the next block will be repeated
1 to MAXWIN
nr_wind Number of the winding that will receive the parameters 1 to MAXWIN
ilmax Maximum load current  (Amperes) 1 to 99999
prmry CT Primary current (Amperes) 1 to 99999
secnd CT Secondary current (Amperes times 10) 10 to 200
xxxx_ratng
(1)
Power rating for xxxx gradient  (MVA times 100) REQCHG,
REQNA,
1 to 99999
xxxx_grad
(1)
xxxx Temperature gradient   (ºC times 10)
Obs. ONAN gradient can also be set to REQDEF
REQCHG,
REQNA,
REQDEF,
0 to 750
(1) xxxx = gradient codes ONAN, ONAF, OFAN etc.
PMAMT200 Rev 0 Page 8 of  27
2.2.5  “G” command: System Configuration
Section Description Repeat
Header :ddCG -
Data bmapped, step, idiff, delay, n ... -
..., nr_channel, title, offset, n_points ... n times
Trailer cs, CR -
Where:
Parameter Description Range
bmapped Several functions coded into the bit representation of this 32
bits parameter:
bit31                                                bit0
nnnnnnnn nnnnnnnn nnnnnnnn cafodslp
n => Not used. Reserved for future expansions
c => Enable / Disable Display Conserver
a => Enable / Disable auto delay in LTC mode (1)
f => Enable / Disable Numeric over range flashing
o => Enable / Disable Operator Setup
d => Enable / Disable Daylight Savings
s => Max temperature scale  (250ºC / 200ºC)
l => Enable / Disable LTC function (1)
p => Hourly /  Continuous  - Peak & Valley mode
0
1 / 0
1 / 0
1 / 0
1 / 0
1 / 0
1 / 0
1 / 0
1 / 0
step LTC Step size (ºC times 100) -2000 to -40
idiff LTC Initial differential (ºC times 10) -400 to 2000
delay LTC Delay Length (Seconds) 0 to 99999
n Number of RTD channels being configured with this
command. Also defines how many times the next block  will be
repeated
1 to MAXRTD
nr_channel Number of the RTD Channel that will receive the parameters 1 to MAXRTD
tilte Title code for the RTD channel See table 3

(2) Depends on value of Hysteresis and Low Threshold: hithrmin = lothr + hysts
(3) Depends on value of Hysteresis and High Threshold: lothrmax = hithr - hysts
LCAM Input Type Codes and Scale Values
Type Code Description Possible Scale Values
0 AC Volts 5V, 150V and 300V
1 DC Volts 5V, 75V, 150V and  75V
2 AC Amperes 1A to 9999.9A
3 DC Amperes 1mA, 20mA
4 Dry contact 10V
PMAMT200 Rev 0 Page 10 of  27
2.2.7  “PVA” command: Peak and Valley Reset/Save command
Section Description Repeat
Header :ddCPVA -
Data pv_id -
Trailer cs, CR -
Where:
Parameter Description Range
pv_id Define the Peak or Valley to be saved and reset
to current display value
1) Peaks
2) Valley
Code per table 2
Peak Code + VALLOFF
2.2.8  “S” command: Time and Date configuration
Section Description Repeat
Header :ddCS -
Data  year, month, day, hour, minute, sec -
Trailer cs, CR -
Where:
Parameter Description Range
year Set Year 2000 to 2250
month Set Month 1 to 12
day Set Day 1 to 31(1)
hour Set Hour 0 to 23
minute Set Minutes 0 to 59
sec Set Seconds 0 to 59
(1) Depends on month to set maximum limit: 28, 30 or 31.
2.2.9  “T” command: System Configuration
The “T” command is used to operate the relays remotely.
Format: Header,Data,Trailer
Reports back an ACK Frame.
Section Description Repeat
Header :ddCT -
Data type,value1,value2 -
Trailer cs, CR -
Where:
Parameter Description Range
type Defines type of command and what the next two values will
represent:
1) Start Relay test
2) Stop Relay test
0
1
value1 type specific value:
type 0 => Relay number
type 1 => Relay number
0 (1) to MAXRLY
0 (1) to MAXRLY
value2 type specific value:
type 0 => Energized / De-energized 1 / 0
(1) Relay number “0" specifies that the command is to be applied to all relays.
(2) Same as “T” Reply Frame.
PMAMT200 Rev 0 Page 11 of  27
2.3.0 SPECIAL COMMAND FRAMES
2.3.1  “UPL” Command: Upload Firmware
The command will initialize the procedure to upload a new firmware version to the Advantage connected unit.
Section Description Repeat